RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 0093 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal,

(9814197689)

S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, H. No. 148 Model Town,

Phase-I, Bathinda-151001 ...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT Shri Sanjeev Goyal, the Appellant.

Sh. Gurpreet Singh XEN, on behalf of the Respondent.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03-03-2021.

- 2. Shri Gurpreet Singh, XEN-cum-PIO, states that pursuant to the previous order it has been given in writing to the Appellant that copy of bankers' statement cannot be provided keeping in view the secrecy to be maintained. The Appellant admits having receipt of the same and expresses his satisfaction.
- 3. In view of the above, the case is ordered to be **disposed of and close**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 16-03-2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy for immediate compliance is forwarded to:-

Shri Gurpreet Singh, XEN-cum-PIO

Municipal Corporation,

Bathinda.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

(9814197689)



APPEAL CASE NO. 0094 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, H. No. 148 Model Town, Phase-I, Bathinda-151001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Bathinda.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Sanjeev Goyal, the Appellant.

Sh. Davinder Jaura, XEN-cum-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 03-03-2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that pursuant to the previous order, inspection of record has been got done by the Appellant and thereafter, information has been supplied to him. The appellant admits having receipt of demanded information.
- 3. In view of the above, the case is ordered to be **disposed of and close**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-03-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3369 OF 2020

Sh. Sanjeev Goyal, (9814197689 S/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148, Model Town, Phase-1, Near T.V. Tower, Bathinda-151001

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Director, Language Department, Patiala-147001

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Director, Language Department, Patiala-147001

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Sanjeev Goyal, the Appellant

Shri Jagmeet Singh, Clerk (9463317119), on behalf of the Respondents.

(Taken on phone)

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.01.2021.

- 2. The Appellant orally reiterates that no information till date has been received from the Respondents.
- 3. The Respondent is not present for today's hearing. He is taken on phone who states that the demanded information has again been sent to the Appellant in pursuance of previous order of the Commission. The appellant again states that he has not received the information. Giving last and final opportunity, the Respondent is directed to supply correct, readable and certified information to Appellant on his Whats'App as well as **by registered post within 15 days** with a copy to Commission failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to **Respondent PIO** under the provisions of RTI Act 2005.
- 4. The case is adjourned to **02-06-2021 at 11.00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX** meeting **ID No. 913428845.** Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh)

Chandigarh 16-03-2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2315 OF 2020

Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi (8968902044)

Village Niku Chak, PO: Hajipur, Tehsil Mukerian, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus **Public Information Officer**.

O/o The SSP, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The SSP,

Hoshiarpur. ...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant

Shri Rajinder Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12-01-2021.

- 2. The Appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The Respondents reiterates that the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant. He further states that pursuant to previous order of the Commission, Affidavit has been filed by the Respondent-PIO stating therein that 'complete information has already been provided to the Appellant and no more information is available in their record' and the same is got attested by the Public Notary which has been sent to Commission. Original Affidavit received in the Commission vide diary No.5267, dated 08-03-2021 is taken on record.
- 4. The Appellant is at liberty to take the original affidavit from the Commission on any working day.
- 5. In view of above, no more action by the Commission in this case is called for and hence, the case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
16-03-2021
(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 2498 OF 2020

Smt. Surinder Kaur Talwandi, Panch, (8968902044) Ward No.3, Gram Panchayat, Nikku Chak, Block Hazipur, Distt. Hoshiarpur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The SSP Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The SSP Hoshiarpur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: None on behalf of the Appellant

Shri Rajinder Singh, ASI, on behalf of the respondents

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12-01-2021.

- 2. The Appellant is absent today without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. The Respondents reiterates that the requisite information has already been provided to the Appellant. He further states that pursuant to previous order of the Commission, Affidavit has been filed by the Respondent-PIO stating therein that 'complete information has already been provided to the Appellant and no more information is available in their record' and the same is got attested by the Public Notary which has been sent to Commission. Original Affidavit received in the Commission vide diary No.5266, dated 08-03-2021 is taken on record.
- 4. The Appellant is at liberty to take the original affidavit from the Commission on any working day.
- 5. In view of above, no more action by the Commission in this case is called for and hence, the case is ordered to be **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
16-03-2021
(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3228 OF 2020

Sh. Parveen Kumar Sayal, (9855240039) Partner Sayal & Co. Octroi Contructor, Sayal Street, Sirhind-140406 District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Sirhind, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Sayal, for the Appellant

Shri Gurpal Singh, EO-cum-PIO, MC, Kharar, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to previous order dated 12-01-2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that pursuant to previous order of the Commission, original affidavit filed by the Respondent-PIO duly attested by the Public Notary has already been supplied to the Appellant with a copy to Commission.
- 3. The representative of the Appellant admits having received the original affidavit expressing his dissatisfaction.
- 4. Since the original affidavit has been received by the representative of the Appellant whereof the PIO has clearly mentioned that no more information except already supplied one, is available in their record, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-03-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3228 OF 2020

Sh. Parveen Kumar Sayal, (9855240039) Partner Sayal & Co. Octroi Contructor, Sayal Street, Sirhind-140406 District Fatehgarh Sahib.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Executive Officer, Municipal Council, Sirhind, District Fatehgarh Sahib.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Sayal, for the Appellant

Shri Gurpal Singh, EO-cum-PIO, MC, Kharar, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to previous order dated 12-01-2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that pursuant to previous order of the Commission, original affidavit filed by the Respondent-PIO duly attested by the Public Notary has already been supplied to the Appellant with a copy to Commission.
- 3. The representative of the Appellant admits having received the original affidavit expressing his dissatisfaction.
- 4. Since the original affidavit has been received by the representative of the Appellant whereof the PIO has clearly mentioned that no more information except already supplied one, is available in their record, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 16-03-2021 Sd/-(Hem Inder Singh) State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3393 OF 2020

Versus

Sh. Varun Mahajan, (9878078776; 7526979999) H. No. 355, Sector-9-D, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Chairman, Municipal Council, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Chairman, Municipal Council, Kharar, District S.A.S. Nagar (Mohali).

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Varun Mahajan, the Appellant (Taken on Phone)

Shri Gurpreet Singh, Building Inspector (9814926881), MC, Kharar, on behalf

of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.01.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that necessary inspection of record to the Appellant was got done and identified information duly certified has been provided to him on the spot.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. However, he is taken over his Mobile who orally admits that after inspection of record necessary information has been received. He further orally expresses his satisfaction.
- 4. In the light of foregoing, it is observed that no more action by the Commission in this case is called for and hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed and closed**.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3740 OF 2020

Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, (9855890233) R/o New Sharma Furniture House, Partap Bazar, CHHERATTA, AMRITSAR.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, AMRITSAR.

...Respondents

HEARD THROUGH CISCO WEBEX

Present: Shri Suresh Kumar Sharma, the appellant.

Shri Hardeep Singh Sohi, JE, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI is dated 03-09-2020 whereof the Appellant demanded certain information as enumerated in his RTI application from the PIO O/o the Municipal Corporation, Amritsar. He filed his first appeal to First Appellate Authority (FAA) on dated 19-10-2020. He filed his second appeal to Punjab State Information Commission U/S 19 of RTI Act 2005, on 02-12-2020.

- 2. Notice for hearing to both the parties was issued for 16-3-2021 to appear before the Commission.
- 3. The Respondent states that the Appellant has been suitably informed vide letter No.XEN/4(Civil)/319, dated 23.02.2021 that no work was undertaken.
- 4. The Appellant admits having received the above letter from the respondents and expresses his satisfaction. He further requests the court to close the case.
- 5. In view of the above no more intervention of the Commission is called for and hence, **the case is ordered to be disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh
16-03-2021
(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner